



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF DECEMBER,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

I.A. NO. 1 OF 2019

IN

CRLP. No. 7942 of 2019

Between:

1. Kotla Achyutha Kumari, W/o. Late Venkateswarlu
2. Chodi Satyavathi, W/o. Satyanarayana
3. Ananthapalli Veera Venkata Satya Sai Paadmavathi, W/o. Venkata Sobhanadri
4. Kotla Srirama Murthy, S/o. Ramachandra Murthy @ Ramachandra Rao
5. Kotla Indira Devi, W/o. Seetharama Murthy
6. Konduri Prasad @ Veera Venkata Vara Prasad, S/o. Koteswara Rao

..Petitioners/Petitioners

AND

1. Kotla Leela Vasanthi, W/o. Satyanarayana, Oc: Housewife, R/o. Kotlavari Street, Kovvuru Town, N/o. Subhash Street, Near Ganganamma Temple, Jangareddigudem Village and Mandal, West Godavari District.
2. The State of A.P., through SHO, Jangareddygudem P.S., West Godavari District, rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Nelapadu, Amaravathi, Guntur District.

...Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings, including appearance of the petitioners in CC.No. 284/2019 on the file of Judl. First Class Magistrate, Jangareddygudem arising out of Cr.No. 177/2018 of Jangareddygudem Police Station, West Godavari District, pending disposal of CrI.P.No. 7942/2019 on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing upon perusing the petition and grounds filed herein and the orders of the High Court dated. 30-12-2019, 04-02-2020, 19-02-2020, 05.10.2020 & 20.06.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri I.V.N. RAJU, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Sri. K. JYOTHI PRASAD, Advocate for the Respondent No.1 and of the PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At request of both the counsel for the respondents, post on 02.01.2026.

Interim order, granted earlier, is extended till the next date of hearing.

SD/-U.SRIDEVI

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

// TRUE COPY //


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Two CCs to the PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court, A.P. [OUT]
2. One CC to Sri I.V.N.RAJU, Advocate [OPUC]

5. One CC to Sri. K. JYOTHI PRASAD, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One Spare copy.

HIGH COURT

KSR, J

DATE: 12.12.2025

POST ON 02.01.2026.

ORDER

IA.NO. 1 OF 2019

IN

CRL.P. NO. 7942 OF 2019

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED.

